
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 Works Committee Agenda 
Tuesday, 24 February 2026 at 6:00 PM 

Disclaimer  
The purpose of this Council meeting is to discuss and, where possible, make resolutions about items appearing on the agenda.  
Whilst Council has the power to resolve such items and may in fact, appear to have done so at the meeting, no person should rely on or act on the 
basis of such decision or on any advice or information provided by a member or officer, or on the content of any discussion occurring, during the 
course of the meeting.  Persons should be aware that the provisions of the Local Government Act 1995 (section 5.25 (e)) establish procedures for 
revocation or rescission of a Council decision.  No person should rely on the decisions made by Council until formal advice of the Council decision 
is received by that person. 
The Town of East Fremantle expressly disclaims liability for any loss or damage suffered by any person as a result of relying on or acting on the 
basis of any resolution of Council, or any advice or information provided by a member or officer, or the content of any discussion occurring, during 
the course of the Council meeting.  

Copyright  
The Town wishes to advise that any plans or documents contained within this Agenda may be subject to copyright law provisions (Copyright Act 
1968, as amended) and that the express permission of the copyright owner(s) should be sought prior to their reproduction. 
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Procedure for Deputations, Presentations and Public Question Time at Council Meetings 

Council thanks you for your participation in Council Meetings and trusts that your input will be beneficial to 
all parties. Council has a high regard for community input where possible, in its decision making processes. 

Deputations 
A formal process where members of the community 
request permission to address Council or Committee 

on an issue. 

Presentations 
An occasion where awards or gifts may be accepted by 

the Council on behalf of the community, when the 
Council makes a presentation to a worthy recipient or 

when agencies may present a proposal that will impact 
on the Local Government. 

 

Procedures for Deputations 
 
The Council allows for members of the public to make a deputation to Council on an issue related to Local 
Government business.  
 
Notice of deputations need to be received by 5pm on the day before the meeting and agreed to by the 
Presiding Member. Please contact Executive Support Services via telephone on 9339 9339 or email 
admin@eastfremantle.wa.gov.au to arrange your deputation. 
 
Where a deputation has been agreed to, during the meeting the Presiding Member will call upon the 
relevant person(s) to come forward and address Council.  
 
A Deputation invited to attend a Council meeting: 
(a) is not to exceed five (5) persons, only two (2) of whom may address the Council, although others may 

respond to specific questions from Members; 
(b) is not to address the Council for a period exceeding ten (10) minutes without the agreement of the 

Council; and 
(c) additional members of the deputation may be allowed to speak with the agreement of the Presiding 

Member. 
 

Council is unlikely to take any action on the matter discussed during the deputation without first considering 
an officer’s report on that subject in a later Council agenda. 

 
Procedure for Presentations 
 
Notice of presentations being accepted by Council on behalf of the community, or agencies presenting a 
proposal, need to be received by 5pm on the day before the meeting and agreed to by the Presiding 
Member.  Please contact Executive Support Services via telephone on 9339 9339 or email 
admin@eastfremantle.wa.gov.au  to arrange your presentation. 
 
Where the Council is making a presentation to a worthy recipient, the recipient will be advised in advance 
and asked to attend the Council meeting to receive the award.  
 
All presentations will be received/awarded by the Mayor or an appropriate Councillor.  

 
 
 
 

mailto:admin@eastfremantle.wa.gov.au
mailto:admin@eastfremantle.wa.gov.au
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Procedure for Public Question Time  
 
The Council extends a warm welcome to you in attending any meeting of the Council. Council is committed 
to involving the public in its decision making processes whenever possible, and the ability to ask questions 
during ‘Public Question Time’ is of critical importance in pursuing this public participation objective. 
 
Council (as required by the Local Government Act 1995) sets aside a period of ‘Public Question Time’ to 
enable a member of the public to put up to three (3) questions to Council.  Questions should only relate to 
the business of Council and should not be a statement or personal opinion. Upon receipt of a question from 
a member of the public, the Mayor may either answer the question or direct it to a Councillor or an Officer 
to answer, or it will be taken on notice. 
 
Having regard for the requirements and principles of Council, the following procedures will be applied in 
accordance with the Town of East Fremantle Local Government (Council Meetings) Local Law 2016: 
1. Public Questions Time will be limited to fifteen (15) minutes. 
2. Public Question Time will be conducted at an Ordinary Meeting of Council immediately following 

“Responses to Previous Public Questions Taken on Notice”. 
3. Each member of the public asking a question will be limited to two (2) minutes to ask their 

question(s). 
4. Questions will be limited to three (3) per person. 
5. Please state your name and address, and then ask your question. 
6. Questions should be submitted to the Chief Executive Officer in writing by 5pm on the day before the 

meeting and be signed by the author.  This allows for an informed response to be given at the 
meeting. 

7. Questions that have not been submitted in writing by 5pm on the day before the meeting will be 
responded to if they are straightforward.   

8. If any question requires further research prior to an answer being given, the Presiding Member will 
indicate that the “question will be taken on notice” and a response will be forwarded to the member 
of the public following the necessary research being undertaken. 

9. Where a member of the public provided written questions then the Presiding Member may elect for 
the questions to be responded to as normal business correspondence. 

10. A summary of the question and the answer will be recorded in the minutes of the Council meeting at 
which the question was asked. 

 

During the meeting, no member of the public may interrupt the meetings proceedings or enter 
into conversation. 

 

Members of the public shall ensure that their mobile telephone and/or audible pager is not 
switched on or used during any meeting of the Council. 

 
Members of the public are hereby advised that use of any electronic, visual or audio recording 
device or instrument to record proceedings of the Council is not permitted without the permission 
of the Presiding Member. 
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NOTICE OF MEETING 

Elected Members 

 

An Ordinary Meeting of the Works Committee will be held on 24 February 2026 at 6:00 PM in the Council 
Chamber, 135 Canning Highway, East Fremantle and your attendance is requested. 

 

 

JONATHAN THROSSELL 
Chief Executive Officer 

 

AGENDA 
1 DECLARATION OF OPENING OF MEETING/ANNOUNCEMENTS OF VISITORS  

 
 

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

“On behalf of the Council I would like to acknowledge the Whadjuk Nyoongar people as the traditional 
custodians of the land on which this meeting is taking place and pay my respects to Elders past, present and 
emerging.” 
 

3 RECORD OF ATTENDANCE 

 
 

4 MEMORANDUM OF OUTSTANDING BUSINESS  

 
 

5 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
 

7 PRESENTATIONS/DEPUTATIONS 

 
 

8 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
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8.1  WORKS COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2025 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
That the minutes of the Works Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 22 July 2025 be confirmed as a true 
and correct record of proceedings. 

 

9 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE PRESIDING MEMBER  

 
 

10 REPORTS 

Reports start on the next page 
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10.1 TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW 

 

Report Reference Number WCR-390 

Prepared by Jacqueline Scott, Executive Manager Technical Services  

Supervised by  

Meeting date Tuesday, 24 February 2026 

Voting requirements Simple Majority 

Documents tabled Nil 

Attachments Attachment 1: Works Committee Terms of Reference – Oct 2023 

Attachment 2: Works Committee Terms of Reference – Feb 2026 
Draft  

PURPOSE  

The purpose of this report is for the Works Committee to consider updated Terms of Reference for adoption 
by Council.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

In accordance with the Works Committee Terms of Reference – October 2023 (attachment 1), a review of the 
Works Committee Terms of Reference has been undertaken following the recent ordinary local government 
election cycle. 
 
The proposed Works Committee Terms of Reference – February 2026 Draft (attachment 2) simplify and 
clarify the role of the Works Committee by strengthening its focus on strategic oversight and policy 
guidance, and by removing operational and administrative functions that sit within the statutory 
responsibilities of the Chief Executive Officer. 
 
The proposed Terms of Reference align with the Local Government Act 1995 following recent Local 
Government Reform, support clearer separation of roles between Council and administration, and are 
consistent with the Town’s approach to updating committee governance frameworks. 

BACKGROUND 

The recent Local Government Reform clarified the respective roles and responsibilities of Council, Council 
Members and Chief Executive Officers, reinforcing the separation between strategic governance and 
operational delivery within local governments. 
 
The Works Committee Terms of Reference adopted in October 2023 included a broad scope of 
responsibilities, including consideration of a range of operational matters relating to the delivery and 
maintenance of Town assets and services. 
 
A review of the Terms of Reference has identified opportunities to better align the Works Committee’s role 
with contemporary governance expectations by refining its purpose, objectives and responsibilities to focus 
on strategic oversight, policy guidance and recommendations to Council, while clearly retaining operational 
accountability with the Chief Executive Officer. 
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CONSULTATION 

The Terms of Reference are provided for comments and recommendations of the Works Committee. 
 

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 

 
Local Government Act 1995 Section 5.9 (2)(a), and Part 5 Subdivision 2. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Nil 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Nil 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 

 
Nil 

RISK IMPLICATIONS  

RISKS 

 
Risk Risk Likelihood 

(based on 
history & with 
existing 
controls) 

Risk Impact / 
Consequence 

Risk Rating 
(Prior to 
Treatment or 
Control) 

Principal Risk 
Theme 

Risk Action Plan 
(Controls or 
Treatment 
proposed) 

Terms of Reference 
conflict with 
Legislative 
Requirements. 

Possible (3) Minor (2) Moderate (5-
9) 

COMPLIANCE 
Minor regulatory 
or statutory 
impact 

Accept Officer 
Recommendation 

 

RISK MATRIX 

 
            Consequence 
 
Likelihood 

Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Extreme 

1 2 3 4 5 

Almost Certain 5 Moderate (5) High (10) High (15) Extreme (20) Extreme (25) 

Likely 4 Low (4) Moderate (8) High (12) High (16) Extreme (20) 

Possible 3 Low (3) Moderate (6) Moderate (9) High (12) High (15) 

Unlikely 2 Low (2) Low (4) Moderate (6) Moderate (8) High (10) 

Rare 1 Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Moderate (5) 

 

A risk is often specified in terms of an event or circumstance and the consequences that may flow from it. An 

effect may be positive, negative or a deviation from the expected and may be related to the following 

objectives: occupational health and safety, financial, service interruption, compliance, reputation and 
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environment. A risk matrix has been prepared and a risk rating is provided below. Any items with a risk 

rating over 16 will be added to the Risk Register, and any item with a risk rating over 16 will require a specific 

risk treatment plan to be developed. 

RISK RATING 

Risk Rating 6 

Does this item need to be added to the Town’s Risk Register No 

Is a Risk Treatment Plan Required No 

SITE INSPECTION 

Nil 
 

COMMENT 

The proposed Terms of Reference align with the Council’s role in leading the community, making decisions 
and setting strategic direction, and the CEO’s role in implementing the decisions and plans of Council, and 
with sole responsibility for the oversight of administrative functions. 
 
The key changes between the Works Committee Terms of Reference include: 

• clarification of the Works Committee’s purpose as a strategic advisory body providing oversight and 
policy guidance to Council; 

• removal of operational and administrative responsibilities previously included in the Terms of 
Reference, consistent with the statutory role of the Chief Executive Officer; 

• simplification of the structure and language of the Terms of Reference to improve clarity and 
usability for elected members; and 

• confirmation of Council’s role in appointing the Presiding Member and Deputy Presiding Member of 
the Committee. 

CONCLUSION 

The Terms of Reference are recommended for endorsement. 

CHOOSE AN ITEM. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION / COMMITTEE RESOLUTION   

 

Committee Resolution Choose an item.Click or tap to enter a date. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: 

The Works Committee recommends to Council the adoption of the Works Committee Terms of 
Reference as provided. 

 

 

REPORT ATTACHMENTS 

Attachments start on the next page 
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END OF REPORT – Do not delete anything on or below this line 
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10.2 CAPITAL WORKS 2025 2026 - STATUS 

 

Report Reference Number WCR-396 

Prepared by Jacqueline Scott, Executive Manager Technical Services  

Supervised by  

Meeting date Tuesday, 24 February 2026 

Voting requirements Simple Majority 

Documents tabled Nil 

Attachments 1 25/26 Capital Works Project Program 

 

PURPOSE  

This report provides an update on the progress of the 2025/26 works program to support informed strategic 

oversight by Council and the Works Committee. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

The approved 2025/26 Works Program totalled $2.87m and is being delivered under significant resourcing, 
market and timing constraints. Delivery constraints have required prioritisation of essential and time‑critical 
works, with lower‑priority projects deferred or rescheduled. The program has been deliberately rescoped to 
address the Town’s forecast budget deficit, with a number of projects deferred, delayed or descoped. This 
resulted in a project municipal fund sacing for 2025/26 of $293,308. 

BACKGROUND 

The approved 2025/26 works program consisted of projects with a combined total of $2,869,610.  
 
The works program was developed in accordance with the Strategic Capital Plan and Corporate Business 
Plan and endorsed by Council on 24 June 2025. The schedule to deliver the works program (Attachment 1) 
was built on the expectation that the Contracts Coordinator Position would be filled and would be a primary 
resource supporting the delivery.  

CONSULTATION 

Targeted consultation has been undertaken with relevant agencies and stakeholders in relation to 
roadworks, grant‑funded projects, environmental approvals and sporting infrastructure. Further 
consultation will occur during detailed project planning and implementation as required. 

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 

Local Government Act 1995 
Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Purchasing Policy 2.1.3 
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Sub-Program Original 
Budget 

Forecast 
Cost 

Projected 
Municipal 

Fund Saving 

Plant & Equipment $254,769 $157,961 $96,808 

Buildings $1,077,925 $1,112,425 -$34,500 

Infrastructure – Roads* $360,000 $0 $0 

Infrastructure - Drainage $77,148 $82,148 -$5,000 

Infrastructure - Parks & Ovals $925,188 $734,188 $191,000 

Infrastructure - Footpaths $224,580 $179,580 $45,000 

Other Projects $137,408 $137,408 $0 

TOTALS $3,057,018 $2,403,710 $293,308 

* Project fully Grant Funded 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 

The project program delivers on a number of objectives of the Corporate Business Plan and the Strategic 
Community Plan, as provided for through the Annual Budgetary Process. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS  

RISKS 

 
Risk Risk Likelihood 

(based on 
history & with 
existing 
controls) 

Risk Impact / 
Consequence 

Risk Rating 
(Prior to 
Treatment or 
Control) 

Principal Risk 
Theme 

Risk Action Plan 
(Controls or 
Treatment 
proposed) 

Delays to program 
arising from 
circumstances outside 
of the Town’s control 

Likely (4) Minor (2) Moderate (5-
9) 

FINANCIAL 
IMPACT 
$10,000 - 
$50,000 

Control through 
improved program 
management 
controls. 

RISK MATRIX 

 
            Consequence 
 
Likelihood 

Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Extreme 

1 2 3 4 5 

Almost Certain 5 Moderate (5) High (10) High (15) Extreme (20) Extreme (25) 

Likely 4 Low (4) Moderate (8) High (12) High (16) Extreme (20) 

Possible 3 Low (3) Moderate (6) Moderate (9) High (12) High (15) 

Unlikely 2 Low (2) Low (4) Moderate (6) Moderate (8) High (10) 

Rare 1 Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Moderate (5) 

 

A risk is often specified in terms of an event or circumstance and the consequences that may flow from it. An 

effect may be positive, negative or a deviation from the expected and may be related to the following 

objectives: occupational health and safety, financial, service interruption, compliance, reputation and 

environment. A risk matrix has been prepared, and a risk rating is provided below. Any items with a risk 

rating over 16 will be added to the Risk Register, and any item with a risk rating over 16 will require a specific 

risk treatment plan to be developed. 
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RISK RATING 

Risk Rating 9 

Does this item need to be added to the Town’s Risk Register No 

Is a Risk Treatment Plan Required No 

SITE INSPECTION 

Multiple site visits have been undertaken for the delivery of projects within the program. 

COMMENT 

The 2025/26 capital works program has been delivered in a constrained environment characterised by 
limited internal resourcing, a highly constrained contractor market, and external timing pressures associated 
with the Fremantle Traffic Bridge closure and the election caretaker period. These factors materially affected 
delivery capacity and required a deliberate prioritisation of essential and time‑critical projects, with 
lower‑priority works deferred or rescheduled where this could be done without unacceptable asset or 
service risk. 
 
The absence of a Contracts Coordinator for much of the year significantly reduced the Town’s capacity to 
administer capital projects, with responsibilities absorbed by existing technical staff alongside core 
operational duties. This constraint necessitated a rigorous, resource‑driven approach to program 
management. A temporary part‑time Contracts Coordinator commenced in January, with current efforts 
focused on stabilising delivery and progressing priority projects. 
 
In response to these delivery pressures, a range of mitigation strategies have been actively applied to 
support program delivery and manage risk. These have included the targeted reallocation of internal 
technical resources to high‑risk and time‑critical projects, the selective use of external resources to 
supplement internal capacity, revised scheduling to align works with external dependencies and market 
conditions, and enhanced monitoring to identify delivery risks early and escalate issues as required. 
 
In parallel, and in response to Council’s direction to address the forecast budget deficit, the program was 
deliberately rescoped through targeted deferrals and identified cost savings. This approach prioritised the 
continuation of grant‑funded, safety‑critical and investigative works, while deferring projects that can be 
safely rescheduled and that will better inform future capital prioritisation. 
 
Prevailing market conditions further influenced delivery outcomes, with several procurement processes not 
attracting suitable submissions within required timeframes. These outcomes have informed proposed 
changes to the structure, timing and packaging of future capital works to improve deliverability and value for 
money in future programs. 
 
The status of individual projects, including progress, deferrals, budget outcomes and project expenditure 
risk, is detailed in Attachment 1. Capital expenditure across the program to date remains well below the 
year-to-date forecast, reflecting resourcing constraints and the prioritisation of key projects. As is typical for 
construction projects, the majority of costs for these key projects are incurred during the construction 
phase; accordingly, expenditure alone does not provide a clear indication of overall progress. Just under 
$1million is expected to be invoiced by the end of Q3. 
 
Despite significant progress the prioritised projects have not yet resulted in significant expenditure. In order 
to provide additional clarity, the outstanding expenditure forecast in the attachment outlines when the bulk 
of project expenditure is expected to occur and applies a traffic-light system to indicate delivery risk. Green 
denotes projects where procurement and scheduling are sufficiently advanced to provide confidence in 
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delivery, amber indicates procurement or design is still in progress, and red identifies projects that remain at 
risk of delivery. 
 
The 2025/26 experience highlights that the Town’s capital delivery capacity remains fragile and 
person‑dependent. While the mitigation measures applied have addressed short‑term pressures and 
supported delivery of priority works, sustained delivery of a capital program of this scale requires more 
stable contract administration capacity and a more tightly constrained, capacity‑aligned capital program 
going forward. This should inform future budget development, workforce planning and capital program 
structuring. 

CONCLUSION 

Status of the 2025/26 Capital Works Program 

The 2025/26 capital works program is being delivered in an environment of constrained internal resourcing, 

limited market capacity, and external timing pressures associated with the Fremantle Traffic Bridge closure 

and the election caretaker period. The status of the program reflects these conditions rather than a lack of 

strategic oversight, with essential and time-critical projects prioritised and lower-priority works deferred or 

rescheduled where required. 

Budget Reductions and Deferrals as a Deliberate, Risk-Managed Response 

The proposed budget reductions and project deferrals represent a deliberate and risk-managed response to 

both delivery constraints and the requirement to address the forecast budget deficit. Deferrals have been 

applied selectively to projects that can be safely rescheduled without unacceptable asset or service risk, 

while investigative works and grant-funded projects continue to support informed decision-making and 

future prioritisation. This approach balances financial sustainability with the need to maintain visibility of 

asset condition and emerging renewal pressures. 

Future Capital Program Alignment to Capacity and Risk 

Experience in 2025/26 demonstrates the need for future capital programs to be more tightly aligned to 

achievable delivery capacity and prevailing market conditions. Sustained delivery of a ~$3 million annual 

capital program requires stable contract administration capacity and more deliberate program structuring, 

staging and timing. A more constrained, prioritised capital program will reduce delivery risk, improve value 

for money, and retain organisational capacity to respond to emerging or urgent asset failures, particularly in 

asset classes showing accelerated deterioration. 

CHOOSE AN ITEM. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION / COMMITTEE RESOLUTION   

 

Committee Resolution Choose an item.Click or tap to enter a date. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Works Committee: 

• Notes the update on the status 2025/2026 Works Program. 

• Endorse the proposed budget reductions and deferrals for referral to Council in the mid-
year budget review as a deliberate, risk-managed intervention 

• Endorse more constrained, capacity-aligned capital program going forward. 
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REPORT ATTACHMENTS 

Attachments start on the next page 
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END OF REPORT – Do not delete anything on or below this line 
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10.3 BULK VERGE COLLECTIONS 

 

Report Reference Number WCR-394 

Prepared by Hayley McCulloch, Operations Coordinator   

Supervised by Jacqueline Scott, Executive Manager Technical Services  

Meeting date Tuesday, 24 February 2026 

Voting requirements Simple Majority   

Documents tabled Nil 

Attachments 1. Verge Valet Quote & Information – Confidential  

PURPOSE  

The purpose of this report is for the Works Committee to consider the future service delivery of bulk verge 

waste collections. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

A review is required for bulk verge waste collection arrangements to ensure service continuity, value for 
money through reduced procurement risk, improved service flexibility, and greater equity of access, and 
resident satisfaction. 
 
Four delivery models have been considered: 

1. Scheduled loose-on-verge collections (current model), 
2. On‑demand, loose-on-verge collections, 
3. Skip bin on‑demand, and 
4. Removal of bulk verge collections with increased alternative service provisions. 

 
Recent procurement cycles have experienced limited market participation, creating uncertainty around 
contractor availability, cost competitiveness, and timely mobilisation for the next financial year, and 
significantly constraining the range of practicable service delivery options available to the Town. Community 
expectations for convenient bulk waste solutions remain high, with differing needs across households (e.g., 
properties with large gardens versus minimal green waste). 
 
Following the review Option 2 utilising the WMRC Verge Valet service is recommended for a two-year trial 
period. 

BACKGROUND 

Historically, the Town has provided three (3) scheduled loose-on-verge bulk waste collections per financial 
year: 

• One (1) bulk verge collection for white/metal goods; and 
• Two (2) bulk verge collections for green waste. 
 

The availability of suitable contractors to deliver this service is limited and has become more so in the 
immediate past years. This has resulted in increased collection costs, reduced ability to negotiate preferred 
collection weeks in recent years, and a rise in resident complaints. 
 
Bulk verge collections and associated waste services have not been comprehensively reviewed since the 
introduction of the kerb side three-bin FOGO system in 2019. 
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In addition to the kerb side three-bin system and bulk verge collections, the Town provides several other waste 
management services to residents, including: 
 
FREMANTLE RECYCLING CENTRE 
In addition to the verge collections, residents can drop unlimited amounts of green waste (1 trailer load per 
day) and up to 4 trailer loads of bulk goods to the Fremantle Recycling Centre each financial year. 
 
Residents can also drop-off unlimited amounts of cardboard, polystyrene, batteries, light globes, used oil and 
a range of other recyclables for free. Fees apply for special items such as mattresses and tyres. 
 
CITY OF COCKBURN HENDERSON WASTE RECOVERY PARK 
Residents also receive 1x tip pass per financial year to use at City of Cockburn, Henderson Waste Recovery 
Park for eligible household waste or green waste. 

CONSULTATION 

Formal community consultation has not been undertaken due to the lack of viable alternative service 
delivery options identified in the review as well as the ongoing operational uncertainty associated with the 
current scheduled bulk verge collection model.  
 
The recommended approach has instead been informed by ongoing customer service enquiries, complaints, 
and feedback received by the Town regarding the reliability, timing, and value of the existing service. It is 
clear that there is already significant community dissatisfaction with the current model. The Town has 
received multiple unsolicited queries from residents specifically asking why the Town doesn’t already use 
this service, so it is understood there would be an appetite for change.  
 
The proposed on-demand model is considered to best respond to the concerns already raised by residents, 
particularly in relation to service certainty and timing, while also providing greater service flexibility and 
improved responsiveness to resident needs. A two-year trial period is the minimum required. It is proposed 
that community engagement for the trial be undertaken at the Inform level of the IAP2 Public Participation 
Spectrum, with targeted communication provided throughout the trial period and a more comprehensive 
review and engagement process occurring at the conclusion of the two-year trial. 
 
Should the trial proceed, a comprehensive community education and communication program will be 
required to support the transition and ensure residents understand the benefits supporting the change and 
how to access and use the new service. 

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 

The Town is required to provide waste services in accordance with its general functions under the Local 
Government Act 1995 and applicable environmental legislation, and to ensure services are delivered in a 
safe, equitable and environmentally responsible manner. Whilst bulk waste collections are not a specific 
statutory obligation the proposed service delivery options are consistent with these obligations. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

The proposed trial of an on-demand bulk verge collection service is consistent with the Town’s waste 
management objectives, including improving service efficiency, encouraging responsible waste disposal, and 
supporting resource recovery. No amendments to existing policies are proposed at this stage. Should the 
trial proceed, any long-term changes to service delivery models would be considered as part of a future 
review and policy alignment process. 
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The current scheduled bulk verge collection service is estimated to cost approximately $180,000 per annum 
at 2026/2027 rates, inclusive of collection and disposal costs for bulk waste streams. These costs provide a 
like-for-like comparison with alternative service models. 
 
 
 

Projected Service Costs 
 2025/2026* 2026/2027# 
Hard Waste Collection $49,000.00 $51,450.00 
Hard Waste Disposal $32,000.00 $33,600.00 
Mattresses Disposal  $4,800.00 $5,040.00 
Green Waste Collection 1 $28,000.00 $29,400.00 
Green Waste Collection 2 $28,000.00 $ 29,400.00 
Green Waste Disposal (Total) $8,000.00 $ 8,400.00 
E-Waste Disposal $1,000.00 $1,050.00 
Henderson Tip Passes $20,000 $21,000.00 
Total $170,800.00 $179,340.00 

 
*final costs are estimated, as only 1x green collection has been done as of February 2026 
# CPI increase of 5% assumed for 26/27 financial year. 
 
Under an on‑demand Verge Valet service, costs are incurred on a per‑collection basis only, with pricing 
inclusive of collection, haulage, processing and disposal (Confidential Attachment 1). As a result, total annual 
expenditure is dependent on resident uptake rather than a fixed number of scheduled collections. Based on 
indicative uptake data from comparable local governments and an estimated 3,250 residential properties, the 
expected annual cost of Verge Valet is of a similar order of magnitude to the current service, with total 
expenditure varying depending on the number of collection allocations approved per residence. The cost of 
the service in financial year 2026/27 is estimated at $185,300. This is based on the verge valet uptake at those 
Local Government’s most closely aligned by housing type and bin system. Noting that the pricing assumes that 
the Henderson Tip Passes would be withdrawn as part of this model due to the increased flexibility of an on-
demand service. 
 
While the Verge Valet model is not forecast to deliver direct cost savings when compared to the current 
service, it provides improved value for money through reduced procurement risk, greater flexibility in service 
delivery, and a more equitable and responsive service for residents. The proposed two‑year trial allows the 
Town to better understand actual service uptake and cost drivers before determining a long‑term service 
model. CPI indexation would apply in the second year of the trial in accordance with contractual arrangements. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 

The recommendation supports the Town’s strategic objectives by seeking a more flexible, financially 
sustainable and customer-focused approach to service delivery. Trialling an on-demand model responds to 
changing community needs, market constraints, and increasing procurement risk, while allowing the Town to 
gather data on service uptake, cost, and community satisfaction to inform future long-term waste 
management decisions. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS  

RISKS 
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Risk Risk 

Likelihood 
(based on 
history & with 
existing 
controls) 

Risk Impact / 
Consequence 

Risk Rating 
(Prior to 
Treatment 
or Control) 

Principal Risk Theme Risk Action Plan 
(Controls or 
Treatment 
proposed) 

The Town is 
unable to provide 
the expected 
bulk waste level 
of service to the 
community 

Likely (4) Moderate (3) High (10-16) REPUTATIONAL 
Substantiated, public 
embarrassment, 
moderate impact, 
moderate news profile 

Accept Officer 
Recommendation 

 

RISK MATRIX 

 
            Consequence 
 
Likelihood 

Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Extreme 

1 2 3 4 5 

Almost Certain 5 Moderate (5) High (10) High (15) Extreme (20) Extreme (25) 

Likely 4 Low (4) Moderate (8) High (12) High (16) Extreme (20) 

Possible 3 Low (3) Moderate (6) Moderate (9) High (12) High (15) 

Unlikely 2 Low (2) Low (4) Moderate (6) Moderate (8) High (10) 

Rare 1 Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Moderate (5) 

 

A risk is often specified in terms of an event or circumstance and the consequences that may flow from it. An 

effect may be positive, negative or a deviation from the expected and may be related to the following 

objectives: occupational health and safety, financial, service interruption, compliance, reputation and 

environment. A risk matrix has been prepared and a risk rating is provided below. Any items with a risk 

rating over 16 will be added to the Risk Register, and any item with a risk rating over 16 will require a specific 

risk treatment plan to be developed. 

RISK RATING 

Risk Rating 12 

Does this item need to be added to the Town’s Risk Register No 

Is a Risk Treatment Plan Required No 

SITE INSPECTION 

Nil 

COMMENT 

The following verge collection options are currently utilised throughout various Perth metropolitan local 

governments. 

Option 1: Scheduled Loose-on-Verge Bulk Collections (Current Service Model) 

This option maintains the existing service format where residents place bulk waste (green waste or 

white/metal goods) on the verge for collection on scheduled dates. 
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Next Step: 

Proceed to market by issuing a Request for Quotation (RFQ) to attempt to secure a contractor for service 

delivery, noting there is a high likelihood of low responses and a lack of flexibility to meet community 

expectations on delivery dates. 

Advantages: 

• No change to the current service model, ensuring continuity and familiarity for residents. 

• Minimal administrative adjustments required for implementation. 

Disadvantages / Risks: 

• Procurement Risk: The previous two financial years have seen no responses to RFQ processes, 

creating a high likelihood that it will be difficult to secure a contractor to deliver the service in the next 

financial year. 

• Limited Flexibility: If the previous contractor is available, collections will occur on dates set by the 

contractor, offering no flexibility for alternative dates. 

• Financial Risk: A limited market with only one viable contractor may lead to reduced competition, 

increasing the likelihood of higher service costs. 

Option 2: On- Demand Bulk Verge Collections 

Residents can pre-book loose, on-verge bulk verge collections at a time that suits them, rather than waiting 

for scheduled dates.  

Next Step: 

• Formalise service with Verge Valet (Western Metropolitan Regional Council); 

Or 

• Proceed to market by issuing a Request for Quotation (RFQ) 

Advantages: 

• Increased flexibility for residents to book collections when needed. 

• Potential for improved compliance and reduced illegal dumping due to flexibility in collection timing. 

• Service can be scaled based on demand, reducing unnecessary collections. 

• Customisable Service: The on-demand model allows flexibility to tailor collections to residents’ needs. 

For example, households without gardens could opt for multiple white/metal goods waste collections 

and no green waste, while properties with large gardens could prioritize green waste collections. This 

creates a more responsive and resident-focused service. 

• Speed of implementation: WMRC have indicated that they have the capacity to start receiving 

bookings from July 2026 and commence collections from August 2026, provided commitment by 30 

April 2026. As a Regional Council an RFQ process is not required to utilise WMRC’s verge valet service. 

Disadvantages / Risks: 

• Procurement Timing Risk: If an RFQ process is required, securing a contractor for the next financial 

year may not occur in time, creating service continuity challenges. 

• Equity Concerns: May disadvantage residents without internet access or digital literacy. Alternative 

booking options (such as calling to book) will be required. 
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• Financial Risk: Potential higher cost per collection compared to scheduled services, noting costs will 

be highly dependent on the level of community take-up. 

• Community Adjustment Risk: Residents may resist the change from scheduled collections to an on-

demand model, leading to increased complaints and queries during the transition period. Additional 

staff time may be required to manage customer service, community engagement and communications 

effectively. 

Option 3: Skip bin on demand 

Residents can request a skip bin for bulk white/metal goods waste disposal, subject to conditions (e.g., waste 

type restrictions) or green waste.  

Next Steps: 

1. Investigate suppliers for skip bin hire (who have the capability to manage the booking process) 

and develop service conditions, pricing structure, and compliance requirements. 

2. Proceed to market by issuing a Request for Quotation (RFQ) to attempt to secure a contractor 

for service delivery. 

Advantages: 

• Controlled waste containment reduces verge clutter and safety hazards. 

• Flexible timing for residents within agreed conditions. 

• Customisable Service: The on-demand model allows flexibility to tailor collections to residents’ needs. 

For example, households without gardens could opt for multiple white/metal goods waste collections 

and no green waste, while properties with large gardens could prioritize green waste collections. This 

creates a more responsive and resident-focused service. 

Disadvantages / Risks: 

• Financial Risk: Skip bin hire is typically more expensive than loose verge collection; limited supplier 

market may increase costs. This may be offset by a reduction in overall booked services per residence 

due to the new format. 

• Space Limitations: Not all properties can accommodate a skip bin. Skip bins can create visual 

obstructions in some locations and reduce lines of sight for drivers and pedestrians.  

• Reduction in resource recovery and repurposing goods 

• Equity Concerns: May disadvantage residents without internet access or digital literacy. Alternative 

booking options (such as calling to book) will be required. 

• Community Adjustment Risk: Residents may resist the change from scheduled collections to an on-

demand model, leading to increased complaints and queries during the transition period. Additional 

staff time may be required to manage customer service, community engagement and communications 

effectively. 

Option 4: Removal of bulk verge collections and increase other waste service provisions 

Cease bulk verge collections entirely and enhance alternative waste services. This could include; 

• Additional Fremantle Recycling Centre passes 

• Additional Henderson Waste Recovery Park tip passes 

• Reduction or removal of costs associated with additional FOGO bins for properties with large gardens 
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Next Step: 

Develop a transition plan, including community engagement, communication strategy, and cost analysis for 

expanded alternative services. 

Advantages: 

Eliminates operational and procurement risks associated with bulk verge collections. 

Disadvantages / Risks: 

• Community Impact: Likely to generate significant negative feedback from residents accustomed to 

bulk verge collections. Additional staff time may be required to manage customer service, community 

engagement and communications effectively. 

• Illegal Dumping Risk: Increased risk during transition period if alternatives are not convenient or well-

communicated. 

• Financial Risk: Initial investment required to expand alternative services and manage transition 

effectively. 

Summary 

The current bulk waste collection option is not sustainable given current market conditions. Accordingly, 

alternatives 2 to 4 have been assessed. Officers have determined that Alternative 2 - an on‑demand bulk waste 

collection service - provides the greatest flexibility and equity for residents and is broadly cost‑neutral. On this 

basis, Alternative 2 is recommended as the preferred option for transition.  

The Works Committee may recommend to Council that community consultation be undertaken on a preferred 

option; however, the value of formal consultation at this stage is considered marginal given the limited and 

constrained service delivery options available. The proposed on-demand model directly responds to concerns 

already raised by residents, and Alternative 2 aligns with priorities the community has proactively identified 

through existing feedback and service enquiries. It is therefore recommended that a full two-year trial be 

adopted without delay for a further consultation process. 

CONCLUSION 

Given the limited contractor availability and rising costs, the Town must balance financial sustainability, service 

equity, and community expectations. Early market engagement, robust procurement planning, and proactive 

communication will be critical regardless of the chosen option.  

The Verge Valet Service provided by WMRC provides the best value for money solution, due to reduced 

procurement risk, greater service flexibility, and improved responsiveness to resident needs. Other available 

options all have significant drawbacks. This service provides the closest alignment to the current model, at a 

comparable cost. 

Based on preliminary market research and feedback from other Local Governments within the Perth 

metropolitan area, it is recommended that the Verge Valet service be trialled for a period of two years. Once 

the initial uptake of the service is understood, a further review can be undertaken. 

CHOOSE AN ITEM. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION / COMMITTEE RESOLUTION   

 

Committee Resolution Choose an item.Click or tap to enter a date. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: 
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That the Works Committee recommends to Council that: 

1. A two-year trial of an on-demand bulk verge collection service (Verge Valet) be endorsed, 
commencing in the 2026/27 financial year, subject to final commercial terms and budget allocation;  

2. That the Henderson Tip Passes will not be required under this new model;  

3. The Chief Executive Officer be authorised to enter into the necessary service arrangements to 
implement the trial; and 

4. A review of the trial be undertaken prior to the expiry of the trial period to assess service uptake, 
cost, operational impacts, and community satisfaction, with the outcomes reported back to the 
Works Committee and Council. 
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10.4 MOORING JETTIES AND LEEUWIN BOAT RAMP JETTIES MAINTENANCE 

Report Reference Number WCR-398 

Prepared by Hayley McCulloch, Operations Coordinator  

Supervised by Jacqueline Scott, Executive Manager Technical Services  

Meeting date Tuesday, 24 February 2026 

Voting requirements Simple Majority 

Documents tabled Nil 

Attachments 1. Marine Infrastructure Map 

2. Jetty and Mooring Licence 

3. 2025 Mooring Pen Inspection Report 

4. 2025 Boat Ramp Jetties Inspection Report 

5. Quotations – Confidential  

PURPOSE  

The purpose of this report is for the Works Committee to be informed of significant maintenance required on 

the Mooring Jetties and Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

The Town’s Mooring Jetties and Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties are critical marine assets that have not been 

included in any Asset Management Plans to date, resulting in no dedicated funding for planned maintenance. 

Recent inspections by Indianic Group (July 2025) identified significant structural and safety issues requiring 

urgent attention. 

The Town is legally obligated under its seabed lease and Jetty and Mooring Licence to maintain the Mooring 

Jetties in a safe condition. Similarly, the Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties, owned by the Town, are essential public 

infrastructure. 

Quotes for repair works and condition reports are attached for consideration. Failure to act may result in 

further deterioration, increased costs, and liability risks. Council is requested to consider funding allocation 

and inclusion of these assets in the Town’s Asset Management Plans. Two key decisions are required. 

Decision 1 – Immediate Risk Mitigation 

Endorse funding for critical, safety‑related works only, noting that: 

• Quotes cover the most urgent items 

• Scope creep is likely 

• Delay increases cost and exposure 

 Decision 2 – Process Implementation 

Endorse the formal inclusion of both asset groups into Asset Management Plans, enabling: 

• Lifecycle planning 

• Predictable budgeting 

• Reduced future shocks 
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BACKGROUND 

The Town has previously undertaken a detailed review of the governance and operational arrangements for 

the Mooring Jetties, including consideration of options to divest the Town’s leasehold interest in the River 

Reserve Lease and transfer responsibility for the mooring pens to a third party. That review identified that the 

provision and ongoing management of mooring pens is not core local government business and presents a 

disproportionate operational, financial and compliance burden relative to community benefit. While 

longer‑term decisions regarding ownership and governance remain subject to Council consideration, the Town 

continues to hold statutory and duty of care obligations for these assets in the interim.  

Mooring Jetties 

The Town holds a seabed lease with the State Government covering three jetties and 34 mooring pens. Under 

the Jetty and Mooring Licence, the Town must maintain these assets in a safe condition and repair damage. 

Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties 

Constructed in 2010, these consist of two finger jetties supported by steel piles and concrete headstocks. 

Inspections by Indianic Group in July 2025 identified significant maintenance requirements for both asset 

groups. 

Neither asset has been included in the Town’s Asset Management Plans, resulting in no dedicated 

maintenance budget. 

CONSULTATION 

Indianic Group (marine and subsea construction service provider) 
 

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 

Jetties Act 1926 (WA) - Establishes statutory responsibility for the construction, maintenance and 
preservation of jetties and ramps, requiring them to be kept in a safe condition. 
 
Jetty and Mooring Licences (under Jetties Act 1926 & Jetties Regulations 1940) - Require licensed jetties to 
be maintained to an acceptable standard of safety and structural integrity; non‑compliance may result in 
enforcement action, licence cancellation or removal. 
 
Seabed Lease (State Government) - Imposes a contractual obligation on the Town to maintain structures on 
State seabed in a safe condition and repair deterioration or damage. 
 
Local Government Act 1995 - Requires the Town to manage public assets responsibly, including addressing 
known safety and infrastructure risks. 
 
Public Liability / Duty of Care - The Town owes a duty of care to users of public jetties. A failure to address 
known defects may expose the Town to liability claims. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

The identified condition of the Mooring Jetties and Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties highlights a gap in the 

application of the Town’s Asset Management Policy, as neither asset group is currently included in an adopted 

Asset Management Plan. Known safety and compliance risks trigger the Town’s Risk Management obligations 

and require active treatment rather than deferral. The absence of lifecycle planning has resulted in unplanned 
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expenditure pressure, underscoring the need to better align short‑term risk responses with the Town’s 

Financial Management and Long‑Term Financial Planning frameworks. 

Endorsement to incorporate the Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties into the Asset Management framework 

represents a strategic governance decision that will improve risk management, financial predictability and 

public safety outcomes for this core public asset. In contrast, any asset management planning for the Mooring 

Jetties should be explicitly interim and risk‑based, reflecting Council’s ongoing consideration of divestment 

and ensuring that short‑term maintenance actions do not pre‑empt or constrain future ownership and 

governance decisions. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Throughout 2025/26, the following expenses have been incurred to date:  
 

Mooring Pens / Jetties 2025/26 
Annual Inspections - Mooring Pens & Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties  $21,967.00 
Replace 4x lugs $2,007.50 
Replace 4x piles $60,950 
Pile Variation  $7,745.38 
Replacement padlock $193.59 
Services to date 
Water $431.81 
Power $3,995.64 
Total Expenditure $97,290.92 

 
Although the above works were required with the recent failure of another wooden pile in late 2025, this 
leaves no remaining budget for the critical items identified in the annual inspection reports.  
 

Required budget forecast to address critical items* 
Mooring pens - head stock remediation $123,486.00 
Leeuwin Boat Ramp - steel subframe replacement  $253,102.50 
Total  $376,588.50 
*As quoted in 2025. Prices are expected to have increased 5-10%  

Additional recommendations not yet quoted for 
 

Mooring Pens - other recommended items as per the inspection report  
Northern Jetty  
Replace 2x anodes (100% depletion)  
Pile wrapping damaged and in poor condition on Pile 4 
Middle Jetty 

Denso (corrosion protection) is in poor condition on Pile N1, N3, N8. 
All 8 Timber chafers are loose due to loose fixings. It is recommended that all fixings be re-tensioned. 
Southern Jetty 
Anode required on C5 
Denso is in poor condition on Pile 4, 5, S2, S7, N1, N7. It is recommended to replace Denso wrapping on Pile S2 
and N7 where the Denso wrapping is in very poor condition. 
General 
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Conduit support brackets- remaining brackets require replacement 
Heavy corrosion on piles in splash zone/ water line. Rust removal and wrapping required 

 

Boat Ramp Jetties - other recommended items as per the inspection report  

Severe delamination and corrosion on upper sections of piles, stringer beams, ladder brackets and decking 
fixings. Recommended cleaning of rust so structural integrity can be assessed 
Piles - descale, remove existing pile covering and reapply denso wrapping 
Some ladder handrails bent. Replacement or remediation works required 
Toe of ramps - scouring present. Needs to be monitored and some remediation may be required to prevent 
collapse. 

 
The Town can explore potential external funding opportunities, including eligibility under the State 
Government’s Recreational Boating Facilities Scheme. The Funding Street offers grants covering up to 75% of 
a project’s estimated cost, with a maximum grant of $750,000. While any funding assistance under this 
scheme cannot be guaranteed and is subject to separate assessment processes and timeframes, it may 
provide an opportunity to offset a portion of future capital or major maintenance costs associated with 
these marine assets. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 

Addressing the identified safety and compliance risks associated with the Mooring Jetties and the Leeuwin 
Boat Ramp Jetties supports the Town’s Strategic Community Plan objectives relating to community safety, 
risk management and responsible governance. Immediate risk mitigation works ensure the continued safe 
use of public infrastructure and reduce the Town’s exposure to unmanaged statutory and liability risks. 
 
In relation to the Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties, which constitute core public infrastructure owned by the 
Town, inclusion in Asset Management Plans supports structured lifecycle planning, improved financial 
predictability and long-term infrastructure sustainability. In contrast, the recommended approach for the 
Mooring Jetties is intentionally interim and risk-based, focused on managing immediate safety and 
compliance obligations while preserving Council’s ability to determine appropriate longer-term ownership 
and governance arrangements, including potential divestment. This approach ensures that short-term 
actions do not pre-empt or constrain future strategic decisions. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS  

RISKS 

 
Risk Risk 

Likelihood 
(based on 
history & 
with existing 
controls) 

Risk Impact / 
Consequence 

Risk Rating 
(Prior to 
Treatment 
or Control) 

Principal Risk 
Theme 

Risk Action Plan (Controls or 
Treatment proposed) 

Exposure to 
safety, 
compliance 
and liability 
risk continues 

Likely (4) Major (4) High (10-16) COMPLIANCE 
Non-compliance 
results in 
termination of 
services or 
imposed penalties 

Accept Officer 
Recommendation, noting 
that endorsement of urgent 
safety‑related works 
represents the immediate 
risk treatment to reduce 
statutory, safety and liability 
exposure. 
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RISK MATRIX 

 
            Consequence 
 
Likelihood 

Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Extreme 

1 2 3 4 5 

Almost Certain 5 Moderate (5) High (10) High (15) Extreme (20) Extreme (25) 

Likely 4 Low (4) Moderate (8) High (12) High (16) Extreme (20) 

Possible 3 Low (3) Moderate (6) Moderate (9) High (12) High (15) 

Unlikely 2 Low (2) Low (4) Moderate (6) Moderate (8) High (10) 

Rare 1 Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Moderate (5) 

 

A risk is often specified in terms of an event or circumstance and the consequences that may flow from it. An 

effect may be positive, negative or a deviation from the expected and may be related to the following 

objectives: occupational health and safety, financial, service interruption, compliance, reputation and 

environment. A risk matrix has been prepared and a risk rating is provided below. Any items with a risk 

rating over 16 will be added to the Risk Register, and any item with a risk rating over 16 will require a specific 

risk treatment plan to be developed. 

RISK RATING 

Risk Rating 16 

Does this item need to be added to the Town’s Risk Register Yes 

Is a Risk Treatment Plan Required Yes 

 

SITE INSPECTION 

Nil 

COMMENT 

Accordingly, this report focuses on addressing immediate safety and compliance risks and clarifying 

appropriate interim asset management arrangements, pending any future determination regarding 

divestment or alternative governance models. 

• Condition reports confirm urgent work is required to maintain safety and compliance. 

• Quotes for repair works have been obtained and are attached for review. Please note that quotes are 

for the most critical repair / maintenance items and additional works / increased scope is likely. 

• Failure to undertake repairs may lead to accelerated deterioration, higher future costs, and potential 

liability. 

• Inclusion of these assets in Asset Management Plans will enable proactive lifecycle planning and 

budgeting until such time as the assets are divested. 

• Works will require funding allocation in future financial years 

CONCLUSION 

The Town is required to address the identified maintenance needs of the Mooring Jetties and the Leeuwin 

Boat Ramp Jetties to ensure statutory compliance, public safety and the continued usability of these marine 

assets. Immediate, safety-related works are necessary to mitigate known risks and discharge the Town’s 

current duty of care obligations. 
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At the same time, it is acknowledged that the longer-term ownership and governance arrangements for the 

Mooring Jetties remain under consideration, including the potential divestment of the Town’s leasehold 

interest in the River Reserve Lease. Accordingly, the approach recommended in this report is intentionally risk 

based and interim in nature, focused on managing immediate exposure while preserving the Town’s ability to 

determine an appropriate longer-term outcome. 

In contrast, the Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties constitute core public infrastructure owned by the Town, and their 

inclusion in Asset Management Plans will support structured lifecycle planning, improved financial 

predictability and sustained community safety outcomes. 

Any decision should therefore balance the need for immediate risk mitigation with prudent governance, 

ensuring that short-term actions do not pre-empt or constrain future strategic decisions regarding the 

Mooring Jetties. 

CHOOSE AN ITEM. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION / COMMITTEE RESOLUTION   

 

Committee Resolution Choose an item.Click or tap to enter a date. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Works Committee: 

1. Notes the identified safety, compliance and asset management risks associated with the 
Mooring Jetties and the Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties. 

2. Recommends Council consider funding of $250,000 for urgent, safety‑related maintenance 
works to address immediate risk and statutory compliance obligations for the Mooring Pens 
in the 2026/27 annual budget process, noting that these works are required irrespective of 
any longer‑term governance or ownership decisions. 

3. Recommends Council consider funding of $300,000 for urgent, safety‑related maintenance 
works to address immediate risk and statutory compliance obligations for the Leeuwin Boat 
Ramp in the 2026/27 annual budget process. 

4. Recommends Council endorse the inclusion of the Leeuwin Boat Ramp Jetties into the 
Town’s Asset Management Plans to enable structured lifecycle management, risk mitigation 
and future budgeting for this core public asset. 

5. Recommends Council endorse an interim, risk‑based asset management approach for the 
Mooring Jetties, pending Council consideration of longer‑term ownership and governance 
arrangements, including potential divestment of the Town’s leasehold interest in the River 
Reserve Lease. Such endorsement does not imply long-term retention of the asset and is 
limited to managing immediate statutory and safety obligations. 

6. Notes that any future decision to divest or transfer responsibility for the Mooring Jetties 
will be subject to separate Council consideration and appropriate statutory, financial and 
governance processes. 
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